
2120 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, W.A. [Nov EmoE0 25. 1921.

FORESTS 'ACT, 1918.

Forest Reit Wations,
Forests Department,

F.D. 1505/20. Perth, 23rd November, 1921.
HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has
been pleased, under the provisions of "The Forests
Act, 1918," and on the recommendation of the Acting
Conservator of Forests, to approve of the following
.amendment to the Second Schedule to. the Forest Regu-
lations, 1920, as published in the Gotentinent Gazette
of the 14th October, 1921:

Tinder the heading "Royalties payable under Per-
mits "

(1.) A proviso is inserted after the words and figures
"Front permits within 1-20 miles inclusive from main
line siding to port, .E0 Os. 3.7d. per cubic foot. Hewn
jarralt and karri sleepers double the above rates, " as
follows :

Provided that part payment of the aboyemen-
tioned royalties on all timber sawn or hewn by
permit holders between the 1st day of Novemlwr,
1921, and the 31st day of January, 1922, may be
accepted at the following rates:

Jarrah and karri logs in the round, £0 Os. 0.6d.
per cubic foot;

Hewn jarrall and karri sleepers measured in the
square, £0 Os. 1.2d. per cubic foot ;

and the balance of such royalty shall be payable
on the 15th day of February, 1922, unless this
regulation shall be amended in whole or in part
prior to that date.

(2.) After the words "hewn iarrali or karri sleepers"
the words "measured in the square" are inserted.

(3.) The words " provided that if payment is made
within the mouth within which accounts are rendered,
a discount of 15 per centum will he allowed," are
transposed to follow the words "Royalty on mallet
bark, 10s. per ton."

(4.) Under the heading "Inspection Fees" the words
For all sawn and hewn timber inspected by an officer

of the Forests Department, an inspection fee of tt;i1 Os.

1.2d. per cubic. foot shall be charged and payable"
are omitted, and the following words are inserted in
place thereof

" Sawn and hewn timber for railway sleepers, £0
Os. 0.6d. per tnibie, foot.

Other sa.W11. and hewn timber, zcn Os. 0.8d. per cubic
foot.

Piles, poles, and beams, one-third of the royalty."
And in the second proviso the words "sawn and

hewn," in line four, and the words "and for piles,
poles, and beams one-third of the royalty," in lines
seven and eight, are omitted.

S. L. KESSELL,
Acting Conservator of Forests.

THE W.A. INDUSTRIAL GAZETTE.
(Published Quarterly.)

The Annual Subscription will be Three shillings and
sixpence, and the charge for a single copy, One shilling.
The subscription may be sent to the Government Printer,
Perth.

NOTICE.

Sessional Statutes.

File No. 1471/21.
THE Government Printer is prepared to accept sub-
scriptions front Solicitors and others who desire to
obtain not only a bound copy of the local Statutes when
printed and published, but also advance copies of each
Act as passed. Every application should be accompanied
by a cheque for ls., for which subscribers will re-
ceive from the Government Printer

fa) A copy of each Act assented to, as soon as
printed.

(b) A quarter-bound edition of the sessional vol.
when issued.

coNTENTs.

Alto rigines
Administration Act
Appointments
Arbitration Award
Associations Incorporation
Bank Holidays proclaimed
Bankruptcy
Colonial Secretary's Department
Companies
Crown Law Department ..
Deceased Persons' Estates
Dental Board
Discharged Soldiers' Settlement
Education 'Department
Electoral
Factories and Shops
Forestry
Game Act. Close Season
Government Savings Bank
Health Department
Justices of the Peace
Lands Department
Land Titles
Licensing Act Local Op
Local Courts
milles Department
Mortgagees' Sale
Orders in Council
Partnerships dissolved
Perth Hospital ..
Prices RegulationPacket Teas
PoliceSale of Property
Proclamations
Public, Service Commissioner
Public, Works Department
Registrar of Companies ..
Resumption
Road Boards
Sale of Confiscated Property
Sandalwood, Royalty on
Tender Board ..
Tenders Accepted
Tenders Invited
Transfer of Land
Treasury
-University .

Visitor to Albany Gaol ..
Water Supply, etc., Department

Page
2096
2118

2096-7-8-2109-14
2108
2117
2093

211S-19
2093-4, 2096
.. 2116-17
.. 2097

2118
2119

2099, 2108
2096, 2111, 2114

2097
2114

2096, 2120
2093-4

2096
2114
2096

2094-5, 2097-2108, 2115-16
2094, 2113-14

2108
2097

2109-10
2117

2095-6
2119
2096
2095
2114

2093-4
2096-7

2095-6, 2111-12, 2119
2117
2111

2095, 2112, 2115-16
2114
2096

.. 2112-13
2113, 2119

2099, 2111-12-13
2094, 2113-14

.. 2096
211:5
2096
2119

By Authority : FRED. War. S PSON, Government Printer, Perth.



 

Government Gazette 
 PERTH, FRIDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 1921 No. 57 

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA 

 
CONTENTS 

 
Aborigines 
Administration Act 
Appointments 
Arbitration Award 
Associations Incorporation 
Bank Holidays proclaimed 
Bankruptcy 
Colonial Secretary’s Department 
Companies 
Crown Law Department 
Deceased Persons’ Estates 
Dental Board 
Discharged Soldiers’ Settlement 
Education Department 
Electoral 
Factories and Shops 
Forestry 
Game Act—Close Season 
Government Savings Bank 
Health Department 
Justices of the Peace 
Lands Department 
Land Titles 
Licensing Act—Local Option 
Local Courts 
Mines Department 
Mortgagees’ Sale 
Orders in Council 
Partnerships dissolved 
Perth Hospital 
Prices Regulation—Packet Teas 
Police—Sale of Property 
Proclamations 
Public Service Commissioner 
Public Works Department 
Registrar of Companies 
Resumptions 
Road Boards 
Sale of Confiscated Property 
Sandalwood, Royalty on 
Tender Board 



2 

Tenders Accepted 
Tenders Invited 
Transfer of Land 
Treasury 
University 
Visitor to Albany Gaol 
Water Supply, etc., Department 
 


