### FORESTS ACT, 1918.

Forest Regulations.

Forests Department,

F.D. 1505/20. Perth, 23rd November, 1921. HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased, under the provisions of "The Forests Act, 1918," and on the recommendation of the Acting Conservator of Forests, to approve of the following amendment to the Second Schedule to the Forest Regulations, 1920, as published in the Government Gazette of the 14th October, 1921:—

Under the heading "Royalties payable under Permits"—

(1.) A proviso is inserted after the words and figures "From permits within 1-20 miles inclusive from main line siding to port, £0 0s. 3.7d. per cubic foot. Hewn jarrah and karri sleepers double the above rates," as follows:—

Provided that part payment of the abovementioned royalties on all timber sawn or hewn by permit holders between the 1st day of November, 1921, and the 31st day of January, 1922, may be accepted at the following rates:—

Jarrah and karri logs in the round, £0 0s. 0.6d. per cubic foot:

Hewn jarrah and karri sleepers measured in the square, £0 0s. 1.2d. per cubic foot;

and the balance of such royalty shall be payable on the 15th day of February, 1922, unless this regulation shall be amended in whole or in part prior to that date.

- (2.) After the words "hewn jarrah or karri sleepers" the words "measured in the square" are inserted.
- (3.) The words "provided that if payment is made within the month within which accounts are rendered, a discount of 15 per centum will be allowed," are transposed to follow the words "Royalty on mallet bark, 10s. per ton."
- (4.) Under the heading "Inspection Fees" the words "For all sawn and hewn timber inspected by an officer of the Forests Department, an inspection fee of £0 0s. 1.2d. per cubic foot shall be charged and payable" are omitted, and the following words are inserted in place thereof:—

"Sawn and hewn timber for railway sleepers, £0 0s. 0.6d. per cubic foot.

Other sawn and hewn timber, £0 0s. 0.8d. per cubic foot.

Piles, poles, and beams, one-third of the royalty."

And in the second proviso the words "sawn and hewn," in line four, and the words "and for piles, poles, and beams one-third of the royalty," in lines seven and eight, are omitted.

S. L. KESSELL, Acting Conservator of Forests.

# THE W.A. INDUSTRIAL GAZETTE. (Published Quarterly.)

The Annual Subscription will be Three shillings and sixpence, and the charge for a single copy, One shilling. The subscription may be sent to the Government Printer, Perth.

#### NOTICE

Sessional Statutes.

File No. 1471/21.

THE Government Printer is prepared to accept subscriptions from Solicitors and others who desire to obtain not only a bound copy of the local Statutes when printed and published, but also advance copies of each Act as passed. Every application should be accompanied by a cheque for £1 1s., for which subscribers will receive from the Government Printer—

- (a) A copy of each Act assented to, as soon as printed.
- (b) A quarter-bound edition of the sessional vol. when issued.

CONTENTS.	
	Page
Aborigines	2096
Aborigines	2118
Appointments	2096-7-8-2109-14
Appointments Arbitration Award	2108
Associations Incorporation	2117
Bank Holidays proclaimed	2093
	2118-19
Bankruptey Colonial Secretary's Department	2093-4, 2096
Companies	2116-17
Crown Law Department	2097
Deceased Persons' Estates	2118
Dental Board	2119
Discharged Soldiers' Settlement	2099,2108
Education Department	2096, 2111, 2114
Electoral	
Factories and Shops	2097 2114
Forestry	2096, 2120
Game Act—Close Season	2093-4
Government Savings Bank	2096
Health Department	9114
Justices of the Peace	2096
Lands Department 2094	4-5, 2097-2108, 2115-16
Land Titles	2094, 2113-14
Lands Department 2094 Land Titles	2108
Local Courts	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
Mines Department	2109-10
Mortgagees' Sale Orders in Council	
Orders in Council	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
Partnerships dissolved Perth Hospital Prices Regulation—Packet Teas	2119
Perth Hospital	2096
Prices Regulation—Packet Teas	2095
Police—Sale of Property	2114
Proclamations	2002 4
Public Service Commissioner	
Public Works Department	2095-6, 2111-12, 2119
Registrar of Companies	2117
Resumption	2117 2111
Resumption	2095, 2112, 2115-16
Sale of Confiscated Property	2114
Sandalwood, Royalty on	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
	2112-13 2113, 2119
Tenders Accepted	2113, 2119
Tenders Accepted Tenders Invited	2099, 2111-12-13
Transfer of Land	2094, 2113-14
Tenders Invited Transfer of Land Treasury Training training	2096
Treasury University	2115
Visitor to Albany Gaol	2096
Water Supply, etc., Department	2119
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	



# **Government Gazette**

## PERTH, FRIDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 1921 No. 57

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

### **CONTENTS**

Aborigines

Administration Act

Appointments

**Arbitration Award** 

Associations Incorporation

Bank Holidays proclaimed

Bankruptcy

Colonial Secretary's Department

Companies

Crown Law Department

Deceased Persons' Estates

Dental Board

Discharged Soldiers' Settlement

**Education Department** 

Electoral

Factories and Shops

Forestry

Game Act—Close Season

Government Savings Bank

Health Department

Justices of the Peace

Lands Department

Land Titles

Licensing Act—Local Option

**Local Courts** 

Mines Department

Mortgagees' Sale

Orders in Council

Partnerships dissolved

Perth Hospital

Prices Regulation—Packet Teas

Police—Sale of Property

Proclamations

Public Service Commissioner

Public Works Department

Registrar of Companies

Resumptions

Road Boards

Sale of Confiscated Property

Sandalwood, Royalty on

Tender Board

Tenders Accepted
Tenders Invited
Transfer of Land
Treasury
University

Visitor to Albany Gaol Water Supply, etc., Department